
Summary 
This item is requesting approval of additional time and expenditure authority for multiple County 
departments to continue procuring garbage collection and disposal services for County-owned locations.  
This item is seeking an extension to allow the Department of Solid Waste Management (DSWM) 
adequate time to procure trucks and hire and train staff to insource these services instead of contracting 
out to vendors.  An update to DSWM’s schedule of fees in Implementing Order 4-68 was adopted via 
Ordinance 22-117, as part of the Fiscal Year 2022-23 County Budget, to include a wider array of 
dumpster and roll-off price ranges, based on market rates researched by DSWM staff.  It is in the best 
interest of the County to transition County departments’ garbage collection and disposal to DSWM 
service upon expiration of this contract’s extension. 

Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) waive the competitive bidding 
requirements of Section 2-8.1 of the Code of Miami-Dade County and Section 5.03(d) of the Home Rule 
Charter by a two-thirds vote of the Board members present and approve additional time of five-years, 
except for the Miami-Dade Aviation Department (MDAD), and increase the expenditure authority by 
$21,559,359 under Contract 6938-2/22, Garbage Collection and Disposal for multiple County 
departments. Because the failure to collect and dispose of garbage and waste at MDAD facilities 
constitutes an immediate danger to public health, it is recommended that the contract be extended one 
year for the MDAD sites and any optional services for MDAD as allowed by the contract. If DSWM is not 
able to take over the MDAD sites and any optional services utilized by the department prior to the one-
year extension period, a competitive contract will be established for the remaining term and come to the 
Board for approval. 

DSWM was tasked to determine whether it can assume the additional solid waste services provided 
under this contract. The department is recommending transition of County departments to DSWM 
service upon expiration of the requested extension. Due to recent supply chain issues and difficulties 
recruiting personnel, DSWM is requesting a five-year extension of the contract to allow time to procure 
trucks and dumpsters, and establish positions, conduct recruitment, and train new staff.  Currently, 
DSWM is experiencing difficulties purchasing trucks and dumpsters, and there are concerns that the 
dumpsters required for this transition will not be easily obtainable under current market conditions. 
Market research is being performed to locate more vendors that can provide dumpsters.  The department 
believes that these needed acquisitions and transition of services are achievable within the requested 
five-year period. 

Background 
This competitive contract was established by the Board on September 17, 2013, for a five-year term, with 
two, two-year option to renew terms through Resolution No. R-740-13.  The contract was subsequently 
modified under delegated authority and by the Board through Resolution Nos. R-358-17 and R-889-21. 
The contract is currently in its final option to renew term and expires on May 31, 2023. 

Date: 

To: 

From: Daniella Levine Cava 
Mayor 

Subject: Recommendation to Waive Competitive Bidding Procedures and Approval of Additional 
Time and Expenditure Authority under Contract for Garbage Collection and Disposal 

April 4, 2023

Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

MDC001

Agenda Item No. 8(P)(3)



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 2 

 
County departments use this contract for disposal of trash and garbage generated at County-owned 
locations. The service locations include, but are not limited to, multi-story office buildings, parks, and 
County-owned housing facilities.  
 
DSWM performed an inventory of services covered by this contract and the resources necessary to 
increase DSWM coverage to include them. The department anticipates needing to scale-up as follows: 
add garbage dumpsters and front-end load trucks for dumpster routes; add waste truck drivers and 
waste collectors for dumpster routes; add roll-off containers and waste truck drivers for roll-off routes; 
and add roll-off trucks for roll-off routes.  It is estimated that the dumpsters and trucks needed for this 
effort will take two-years to arrive once an order has been placed. Additional time will be needed for 
recruitment and training of staff and to transition the services. 
 
Accordingly, it is in the County’s best interest to waive competitive bidding requirements pursuant to 
Section 2-8.1 of the Miami-Dade County Code and Section 5.03(d) of the Home Rule Charter to ensure 
continuity of garbage collection and disposal services. 
 
Scope 
The scope of this item is countywide in nature. 
 
Fiscal Impact/Funding Source 
The current term expires on May 31, 2023. The contract has a current cumulative allocation of 
$36,961,030. If this request is approved the contract will have a modified cumulative allocation of 
$58,520,389 and will expire on May 31, 2028. For MDAD only, the contract will expire on May 31, 2024. 
The requested allocation is based on negotiated rates from all three awarded vendors for the contracted 
locations and is based on current economic conditions. The requested allocation also includes a 10 
percent contingency for additional locations and services to be added, if needed, as well as any price 
adjustments associated with Living Wage and the Consumer Price Index. 
 

Department 
Existing 

Cumulative 
Allocation 

Additional 
Allocation 
Requested 

Modified 
Cumulative 
Allocation 

Funding Source 
Contract 
Manager 

Animal Services $306,465 $192,837  $499,302  
General Fund/ 
Proprietary Funds 

Lia Rodriguez 

Community Action 
and Human 
Services 

$850,473 $615,474  $1,465,947  
General Fund/ 
Federal Funds 

Brad Skinner 

Corrections and 
Rehabilitation 

$3,852,132 $2,787,727  $6,639,859  General Fund 
Alessandra 
Linares 

Cultural Affairs $205,583 $148,777  $354,360  Proprietary Funds Nicole Campbell 

Internal Services $1,475,722 $1,067,957  $2,543,679  
Internal Service 
Funds 

Juanita Times 

MDAD $8,889,387 $1,286,622  $10,176,009  Proprietary Funds Sylvia Novela 

Parks, Recreation, 
and Open Spaces 

$7,489,891 $5,420,316  $12,910,207  General Fund 
Fernando L. 
Robreno 

PortMiami $970,903 $702,627  $1,673,530  Proprietary Funds Frank Ramirez 

Public Housing and 
Community 
Development 

$11,124,245 $8,079,388  $19,203,633  Federal Funds 
Indira Rajkumar-
Futch 

Transportation and 
Public Works 

$47,589 $34,439  $82,028  
DTPW Operating 
Funds 

Ana Rioseco 

MDC002



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 3 

 

          
Track Record/Monitor 
Alonzo Joseph of the Strategic Procurement Department is the Procurement Contracting Manager.  
 
Delegated Authority 
If this item is approved, the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee will have the authority to execute 
the modifications for the requested additional time and expenditure and exercise all provisions of the 
contract, including any cancellation or extension provisions, pursuant to Section 2-8.1 of the County 
Code and Implementing Order 3-38.   
 
Awarded Vendors 
 

Vendor  Principal Address Local Address Principal 

Great Waste and    
Recycling Service LLC 

3051 NW 129 Street 
Opa Locka, FL 

Same Carlo Piccinonna 

Waste Connections of 
Florida, Inc. 

3 Waterway Square Place 
Suite 110 
The Woodlands, TX 

3840 NW 37 Court 
Miami, FL 

Worthing F. Jackman 

Waste Management, 
Inc. of Florida 

800 Capitol Street 
Suite 3000 
Houston, TX 

8801 NW 91 Street 
Medley, FL 

David M. Myhan 

 
Due Diligence  
Pursuant to Resolution No. R-187-12, due diligence was conducted in accordance with the Strategic 
Procurement Department’s Procurement Guidelines to determine vendor responsibility, including 
verifying corporate status and that there are no performance and compliance issues through various 
vendor responsibility lists and a keyword internet search.  The lists that were referenced 
included convicted vendors, debarred vendors, delinquent contractors, suspended vendors, and federal 
excluded parties.  There were no adverse findings relating to vendor responsibility. 
 
Applicable Ordinances and Contract Measures 

• The two percent User Access Program provision applies where permitted by the funding source. 

• The Small Business Enterprise Bid Preference and Local Preference were applied where permitted 
by the funding source.  

• The Living Wage Ordinance applies as the services are covered under the Ordinance.  
 

 
 
 
__________________________ 
Morris Copeland 
Chief Community Services Officer 

Department 
Existing 

Cumulative 
Allocation 

Additional 
Allocation 
Requested 

Modified 
Cumulative 
Allocation 

Funding Source 
Contract 
Manager 

Water and Sewer $1,690,233 $1,223,195  $2,913,428  Proprietary Funds Susan Pascul 

Multiple $58,407 $0 $58,407  Multiple  Multiple 

                      Total $36,961,030   $21,559,359   $58,520,389 
 
 

 

MDC003



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

County Attorney

April 4, 2023

MDC004

8(P)(3)



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(P)(3)
4-4-23 Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION WAIVING COMPETITIVE BIDDING 
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 5.03(D) OF THE HOME RULE 
CHARTER AND SECTION 2-8.1 OF THE COUNTY CODE BY 
A TWO-THIRDS OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT; 
APPROVING CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 17 FOR 
GREAT WASTE AND RECYCLING SERVICES LLC, 
CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 18 FOR WASTE 
MANAGEMENT INC. OF FLORIDA, AND CONTRACT 
MODIFICATION NO. 19 FOR WASTE CONNECTION OF 
FLORIDA, INC., EXTENDING THE TERM FIVE YEARS FOR 
MULTIPLE COUNTY DEPARTMENTS (EXCEPT MIAMI-
DADE AVIATION DEPARTMENT), AND EXTENDING THE 
TERM FOR ONE YEAR FOR  THE MIAMI-DADE AVIATION 
DEPARTMENT,  AMENDING PRICING AND AUTHORIZING 
ADDITIONAL EXPENDITURE AUTHORITY IN A TOTAL 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED  $21,599,359.00 FOR A TOTAL 
MODIFIED CONTRACT AWARD AMOUNT OF $58,520,389.00 
FOR CONTRACT 6938/22 FOR GARBAGE COLLECTION AND 
DISPOSAL SERVICES; AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY 
MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE 
THE MODIFICATIONS AND EXERCISE ALL PROVISIONS 
OF THE CONTRACTS, INCLUDING ANY CANCELLATION 
OR EXTENSION PROVISIONS,  PURSUANT TO COUNTY 
CODE SECTION 2-8.1 AND IMPLEMENTING ORDER 3-38 

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that: 

Section 1.  This Board finds that it is in the best interest of Miami-Dade County to 

waive the competitive bidding competitive bidding requirements of section 5.03(D) of the Home 

Rule Charter and section 2-8.1 of the County Code, by a two-thirds vote of the Board members 

present and approves: (a) Contract Modification No. 17 with Great Waste and Recycling Services 

MDC005



Agenda Item No. 8(P)(3) 
Page No. 2 

LLC, in substantially the form attached hereto and made a part thereof;  (b) Contract Modification 

No. 18, in substantially the form attached hereto and made a part thereof; and (c) Contract 

Modification No. 19, in substantially the form attached hereto and made a part thereof. The 

modifications extend the term five years for multiple County departments (except for the Miami-

Dade Aviation Department), extend the term one year for Miami-Dade Aviation Department, 

amend pricing, and authorize additional expenditure authority in a total amount not to exceed 

$21,599,359.00 for a total modified contract award amount of $58,520,389.00 for Contract 

6938/22 for garbage collection and disposal services. 

Section 2. The Board authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to 

execute the modifications for the requested additional time and expenditure and exercise all 

provisions of the contracts, including any cancellation or extension provisions, pursuant to section 

2-8.1 of the County Code and Implementing Order 3-38.  A copy of the original contracts are

available upon request from the Strategic Procurement Department.  

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner ,  

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner         

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:  

MDC006



Agenda Item No. 8(P)(3) 
Page No. 3 

Oliver G. Gilbert, III, Chairman 
Anthony Rodríguez, Vice Chairman 

Marleine Bastien Juan Carlos Bermudez 
Kevin Marino Cabrera Sen. René García 
Roberto J. Gonzalez Keon Hardemon 
Danielle Cohen Higgins Eileen Higgins 
Kionne L. McGhee Raquel A. Regalado 
Micky Steinberg 

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 4th day of 

April, 2023.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the date 

of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon 

an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and the filing of 

this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

LUIS G. MONTALDO, CLERK AD INTERIM 

By:________________________ 
         Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 
to form and legal sufficiency.  _______ 

Eduardo W. Gonzalez

MDC007



MDC008



MDC009



MDC010



MDC011



MDC012



MDC013



MDC014



MDC015



MDC016



MDC017



MDC018



MDC019



MDC020



MDC021



MDC022



MDC023



MDC024



MDC025



MDC026



MDC027



MDC028



MDC029



MDC030



MDC031



MDC032



MDC033



MDC034



MDC035



MDC036



MDC037



MDC038



MDC039



MDC040



MDC041



MDC042



MDC043



MDC044



MDC045



MDC046



MDC047



MDC048



MDC049



MDC050



MDC051



MDC052



MDC053



MDC054




